

Original Fax

FILED

DEC 16 2022

NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT APPEALS

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. A 22-653

In re Interest of Manuel C. & Mateo S.

ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Shellie D. Sabata,
Judge of the Separate Juvenile Court
of Lancaster County, Nebraska

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians

Prepared and Submitted by:
Joseph Plumer (MN Bar No. 164859)
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians
P.O. Box 567
Red Lake, MN 56671
(218) 679-1404
joe.plumer@redlakenation.org

Attorney for Appellee



000120493NSC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction.....4

Statement of the Case.....4

 A. Nature of the Case.....4

 B. Issues Tried in the Court Below.....5

 C. How the Issues were Decided Case5

 D. Scope of Appellate Review Case.....5

Assignments of Error5

Propositions of Law5

Statement of Facts.....7

Summary of Argument8

Argument9

 I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN VACATING THE ORDER
 GRANTING THE TRIBE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE BASED ON
 THE FINDING THAT ICWA DOES NOT APPLY TO APPELLANT
 SPENCER AND HER MINOR CHILDREN MANUEL C. AND MATEO
 S. Case.....9

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dwayne P. v. Superior Court</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Holloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 277 Mont. 388 (1996)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>In re Francisco</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>In Re Interest of Elias L.</i> , 277 Neb. 1023 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Interest of Walter W.</i> , 274 Neb. 859 (2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Jack C.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2011)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Junious M.</i> , 144 Cal App. 3d 786 (1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re K.P.</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 1063 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Robert A.</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 982 (2007) | 9 |
| <i>In re R.R., Jr.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 213 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Welfare of S.N.R.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 77 (2000)..... | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Matter of N.C.H.</i> , 311 Or. App. 102 (2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995)..... | 7, 12 |
| Statutes | |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247(3)(a)..... | 4, 7 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1501 | 4 |
| Federal Codes and Regulations | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 23.108(b) | 6, 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1902..... | 4, 5, 9 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)..... | 10 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)..... | 6, 9 |
